SILICON NPN TRIPLE DIFFUSED TYPE
HIGH POWER SWITCHING APPLICATIONS.
MOTOR CONTROL APPLICATIONS.
FEATURES
:
. The Collector is Isolated from Case.
. With Built-in Free Wheeling Diode
. High DC Current Gain : hFE=100(Min. ) (Ic=100A)
. Low Saturation Voltage : VcE( sat )=2V(Max. ) (Ic=100A
. High Speed : tf=2As(Max. ) (Ic=100A)
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
Unit in mm
BIO
B2 O
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta=25°C)
2-5.40
68
i
^ i.^i
35
3 3 3
\l-
26
15
n10.5 ioi] 10^ 105
to
/ T|
^
CO
1 L°L_J—L_
90 33
1
TOSHIBA 2-68C1A
Weight : 210g
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Collector-Base Voltage VCB10 600 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Sustaining Voltage VcEO(SUS) 450 V
Emitter-Base Voltage VEB10 6 V
Collector Current
DC ic 100 A
1ms ic 200 A
DC -ic 100 A
Base Current IB1 5 A
Collector Power Dissipation (Tc=25°C) PC 600 W
Junction Temperature T
J
150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40-125 °c
Isolation Voltage Vlsol 2000(AC 1 Minute) V
Screw Torque
Teminal (M3/M5) 10/30
kg -cm
Mounting 30
•••ililiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiltliiliilflililtllllllllttiiiiiiliiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiiiaiiiiitilillllllllltlilliiliillllilltliititiiiiiiiifiiiiiiiiiiilliiliiiiiuillitiitiiiiiiitiitilllllllliililltilliliiilii ~^^^^9^^B—^^K^B^^ CORPORATION
-1177-
MG100G1FL1
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Ta=25°C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Collector Cut-off Current ICB10 VcBl=600V, lE=0 - - 2.0 mA
Emitter Cut-off Current IEB10 VEB1=6V, IC=0
- - 400 mA
Collector-Emitter
Sustaining Voltage VCEO(SUS) I C=0.5A, L=40mH 450 - - V
DC Current Gain hFE VCE=5V, IC=100A 100 - -
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
vCE(sat)
I C=100A, IB1=2A
- - 2.0 V
Base-Emitter
Saturation Voltage VBlE(sat) - - 2.5 V
Emitter-Collector Voltage VECO lE=100A, Ib=0 - - 1.5 V
Reverse Recovery Time trr
-IC=100A, VEB1=3V
VCE=300V
- - 2.0 MS
Collector Output Capacitance Cob VCB1=50V, IE=0, f=lMHz - 1000 - pF
Switching Time
Turn-on Time ton TNPrnlBUJ output
- - 1.0
MS
bu>" s
o "wT fp^ T
lB(l)]M IbS^
*
g
VCC =300V
I Bd)
;= - IB(2)=2A
DUTY CYCLE=0.5%
Storage Time tstg - - 12
Fall Time tf - - 2.0
Thermal Resistance
Rth(j-c)
Transistor - - 0.208
°C/W
(Junction to Case)
Diode - - 0.65
TOSHIBA CORPORATION iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriiiiiiiifiiiiirii f iiiri iff iff fftf ffiriiiffitifif i<firtif(tfiri ii<ti iiifitfiiff ftitifitfiiitriitfiffiitififftifiif tiiif iittiiiitf fiifiMiiiiuitiiiifMiiiifuiiuiiiJiiJMiiiiiiiiJiiiiiiiiiJiiiiiiiiitiiii
— 1X78 —
MG100G1FL1
'CE
30
E-i 10
H
W
i- 5
K
O
O o
H
,
/
> COMMON
EMITTER
Tc = 100°C
i
/
i I
i i
u
a
1
/
z r^n
-
t.
H
/ /4
i
r /
i
/ /
i
i
/ / / /
/
I
1
1 / / /
/
'
\
\
J
/
I
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/ /
/ /
St i rz 1
r i ^ f /
/ 1 Y» _z_
/ / t
L 1
/• /
/ t
yI£ !*^> - .
PC = 2 10flr
&
80 120 160 200 240
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
V CE — I C
500
300
0.51
1 /
/ C 0MM0N
EMITTER
Tc = 25°C
/ /
/ T
i
i
.1 /
1 1
j
h
h
1 / _ ~ ±
1 V
i 1
/ I /
i
1
/ 1
^
\ i
'
/
1
1
1
/
\ i
/
, /
/
/
/
/
•
/ /
/
1 /
1 / 1
i /
,
w>Fv 1 /
"»* j /
40 80 120 160
COLLECTOR CURRENT
200 240
VqE -
- ic
t>uu
COMMON
EMITTER
Tc=-40°C
300
1 1
-
/
1
1
1
1
/ /
3
d
. II
1 rt
l
1
CS|
10/
«/ 1
100 i
/
1
'
50
'
t 1
i
30
\
1
/
(
/
10
\ 1
1
1
1
/
/ /
/
s 1 '
». i
'
/
/
3 ^T
= 600W
1
n s
J? 500
z TOO
H
«
«
E> 50
s ©
< o a3
CQ > 03
40 80 120 160
COLLECTOR CURRENT
hFE — IC
240 280
(A)
oC.
o
" s
a
— m- V.
s^t>
•"^ N
i!• N
'l
*3 ,,
. COMMON EMITTER
"' V C
i iu_LJLXXin
1 3 10
COLLECTOR CURRENT
30 100
I C (A)
vBlE(sat) - I.
.. I B1 =2A
= -40°CTc
.;:«*
VWcm
N 100 -
1 3 10
COLLECTOR CURRENT (A)
lllttllllllllltlltlllllltllllltUlllllllllllllllllilllllltlllllltlliJttlltllltilliiiiliiiiitiiiiiiiilliiiiiiiitiitiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii itiitiitiitiiiiitiiiiitiiiiiiiiiifiiiiitiiiiitiiitiitiiiiititiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiii ^V~^^•^^-^B^^.^^. CORPORATION
-1179-
MG100G1FL1
300
-I c
-- v EC
COMMON COLLECTOR
TOO
/
//
1
r
Ht
'II
II
^n \
7
30 // \
7J
/'J-
P L
c
c
1!
o
I
5
3 / /rf—~- 2o
r-—40
l
-f-
J f
/ 1
n r 1
/
1 1 / 1 |
a 4 a 8 i.2 1 6 2 2 4 ?,
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTIC
11 It
COMMON EMITTER
Vcc = 300V
IB(1)=- I B(2)=SA
Te== 25°C
50
30
10
t etg
5
3
1
D<S
tf
0.3
t on
„,
EMITTER COLLECTOR VOLTAGE (V)
20 40 60 80 100 120 140
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
SAFE OPERATING- AREA REVERSE BIAS AS0
T j <125°C
Ibi = 4 a
VBE=-6V
240
<
« 200
H
3 160
2
D
o
g 120
E-i
O
§ 80
o
\
\
^v
\
\
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE (V)
100 200 300 400 500 600
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
TOSHIBA CORPORATION
1180-